North Dakota law.
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JOINT RESOLUTIONS. 

N0.1. 

JOINT RlisoLUTION PROVIDlNO FOR TilE p ,\ Y:l[DT OF AN .Ao. 

DITIONAL ENROLLING CLERK. 

Be it enacted by the Legi,slatfce Auembly of the Territory of 
Dakota: 

11!:';:0':'ti):i SECTION 1. That there is ht>reby appropriated out of any
!,';::Scil.r«:i!i ,meneys not otherwise appropriated the sum of five dollars to 
enrulllD&Clcrll. pay George w. Black for servires rt>ndered to the Honse of 

&presentatives, as additional enro11ing dei-ks, and that the 
· auditor is hereby authorized to draw a. warrant for that
amount.

SEC. 2. This art shall be in force and take eft"ect from and 
after its passa�e and approval. 
. .Approved, January 13th, 1871. 

N0.2. 

JOINT REsoLUTION FOR AN APPROPRIATION FOK THE ENROLL­

ING CLERKS. 

Be it en.acted, by the L�alalfae .A.88embly of the Territory o/ 
Dakota: 

,1c�°'.:�':°�t SF..oTION 1. That there be allowed A. W. Howard and Carl 

f'i:'!".:»\i:!ic0

' Christenson one hundred and twenty dollars (8120,00) each for 
clerk, 



JOINT RESOLUTIONS. 

their services as enrolling clei-ks for the Council and House of 
RepresPntatives. 

SEc. 2. That the Tt>rritorial auditor is hereby instmrtt.'d to 
issue 'ferritorial wanants to said A. W. Howard and Carl 
Cht·istenson for the amount above specified . 

.Approved, January 12, 1871. 

N0.3. 

JotNT RESOLUTION APPROPRIATING MONEYR TO SECRETARY 
AND A�SISTANT SECRETARY OF THE COUNCIL, AND CLERK 
AND .ASSIS'J'AN'l' CLEltK OF THE HOUSE. 

671 

Joint re•oln-

Be it enacted by the Lf{Jislali'oe Assemhly of the Territory of:l�� :'!�n�f;1� 
the 11�cre11trle11 

Dakota: or the cunncll. · and c'erk• or 
the bou•e. 

Resol1Jed, The House concurring therein that the sum of $30 
each be and the same is herehy appropriated out of any 
moneys in Territorial Treasury not otherwise appropriated 
fur services to the Secretaty and assistant Secretary of thl'I 
Council, and chief cle1·k and the assistant clerk of the House; 
and the auditor is hereby directed to audit and draw warrants 
for the same . 

.Approved, January 13th, 1871. 

NO . .4 

JOINT RESOLUTION RF.LATIVE TO Tm: DAKOTA AND No1tTH­
w1-:sTERN RAILROAD. 

Be it enacted lJy tke Legislati1Je Assemhly of the Territory of 
Dakota: 

WmmEAR, Congress has heretofore given magnificent 1
101n1re

1
001•

& un relal •• t• 

grants of public lands to the Stat� of Iowa to aid in the con• tbe Daku•••� 
· nor1bweal,era , 

railroad. 
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,�"'.:�:.:1:.; struction of railroads in that StatP, two of which ron. the 
�':J!::!�:.;.nd Sioux City and Pacific, and Milwaukee and Mc.-Gn-gor lines 
�.tlruad. are proja·ted toward and near the southwt.>stern boundary of 

this Territory, one of whil'h is now very nearly rompleted. 
It seems to have been the l-'Vident intent of Congress in the 
encouragement and projt'Ction. of these roads to ussist in de­
vt.-loping the natural wealth of the great Missouri Valley. 
'fhat even a tempm·ary su8pension of the enterprise thuM pro­
jected would greatly rl-'tard the growth and prosperity of the 
whole Territory, which is tit•h ill agrirultural and mineral 
wl-'alth. That while liberal grants ,;r land1' have been givt1n 
by C ,ngresi to th� S·ate� of l 11wa. and Minnesota to aid in 
the building of roads terminating on the boundary of Dak°" 
ta, no practical aid has ever been bestowed by the Govem­
ment toward extending these st>vt-ral lines of roads through 
this Tt>rritory to the Missouri River and the mines of the 
Rocky Mountains; and regarding the matter of absolute gen:. 
eral bt>nefit, tending to gt·eatly iu<'ftlase the revenue of tJ)e 
country: Thefl-'fore, This Legislative Assembly does most 
respectfully and earnestly pray yonr Honorable bodit>t1 to 
gi·u.nt such aid for the extension of railroads through Dakota 
Territory as has heretofore been given to roads in Iowa and 
Minnesota; and more e.specialJy immt>diate aid is soli<'iteid 
for the <.-onstroction of one main line of road leading from 
Sioux· City up the Missomi Va11ey ma Elk Point, Vermillion 
o.nd Yankton, and from thence on to the intersection of the 
northern line of the Territory • 

.Approved, January 3d, 1871. 

N0.5 

.A JOINT RF.SOJ.UTJON OF INQUIRY RELATIVE TO CHARGF.S OW'
FH.AUD .AT THE LATE ELJ-:CTIOJI. 

A Joint...,.., WHEREAS, This LPgislatore has )Parned with n-gret that 
:i��!�ia•• w. A. Burleigh, one of the deft-ated <'andidates for Congress 
,i;lai:. in the late election in this Tenitory, has filed a notice of co•
... .,__, 
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test upon M. K . .Armstrong, who n>eeivf'd the llighPst number ... �:::,:::;: 
of votes, and has heen awarded the eertifi<·ate of e]ection by:_��•:::.,�� : 
the board of Tt>rritoria1 <'anvassers. �f_:�

1

• 

· WHEREAS, The said W . .A. Burleigh, ronte11tant, alleges
gross fraud and illegality upon every county in the Te,rritory,
which, if true, is not only disgract-ful to the people of Dako-
ta, but damaging to en.•ry intt>J'f'St of the Territory at home
and abroad; and as there are members holding seats in both
branches of the prt>st-nt legislature who Wt'te elected hy the
same votes charged by said contestant as illegal; therefore,

Be it Raol-,,ed, by the .Legi,slat.i1Je .Auem/Jly of the Territory of 
Dakota: 

That the standing committee on elections in· the Coun­
.cil and Hou:!e of of Repre:!entatives are hereby instruct­
ed to make a r.arefnl and co.mplete investigation into the le­
gality of the elections recently held in this Territory, and to 
report at the earliest possiblt> day, their opinion as to the val­
idity of the said elections in the several counties of the Terri-
1ory. 

Be it further Resol,1Jed, That the .Joint standing eommittee 
on elections are hereby empowered to send tor persons and 

_papers, and such other information as may be ne<>eseary to 
aid them in a complete and impartial investigation of the 
whole matter. 

Approved, January 3d, 1871. 

N0.6. 

JOINT REsOLUTJON REQUERTING THE DIFFERENT B.AJLROAD 
. . COMPANIF.8 NctW ORGANIZED UNDER AND BY VIRTUE OF THB 

LAws OF Tlll8 TERKITORY TO REPOHT TO THE LEGISLATURE. 

· ·Be it Raol?Jed by Le,gislati1Je Aasem/Jly of the TerritorJJ of
Dakota. 

That all railroad companies now organized under and by u!:';:=:� 
virtue of the Jaws of Dakota Territory are hereby requested :!s,,::,..
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ri!:::!le«:.':::· to report to the present session of the Ninth Legislative As­
t.����:.��� sembly a full and c-omplete statement of the affairs and con­

=�;r. t;ri: ditions of their respective lines of road, in order that the 
tan. Legislature may act advisedly in memorializing Congress for

grants of lands to aid in the construction of railroads in the 
Ten-itory 

.Approved, December 30th, 1870. 

NO. '7. 

JOINT RESOLUTION INSTRUCTING THE COKlllMIONER 011' IJOII· 
GRATION 01<' DAKOTA T1<:KRITOKY TO PROCURE TRANSPOKTA· 
TION FOR EMIGRANTS TO THIS TERRITORY UPON TJIE MOST 
F AVORABI.E TERMS, AND TO ADVERTISE 'l'HE MOST PRACTl· 
CABLE ROUTE FOR THE BENEFIT OF EKIGRANTS, 

Be it enacted by tke Legui/,a/,i'De Assembly of the Territory of , 

Dakota: 

.1n1n1 n11nh1• SECTION l. That James S. Foster, commissioner of immi-tton ln•trnct- • 1 D k T • b .. � • bat••1tbeco111ml• grat10n 1or a ota eJT1tory, e reqnestn1 to ascertain w alon,,r of haml-
d 

• 
'f 'JI b d b il d d �.. b at •rat1'!!'_or n.. re uctlon, 1 any, w1 e ma e y ra roa an Si.cam o 11:ota , r.rrllOl'J' • , h . f l , k 1o procare I compames m t e prwe o tlrst-t· ass passenger be ets to par­

traupor1a1 oa 
rnremtgraa••· ties of twenty-fivt� or more, who may desire to remove to Da­aad rur oUler 
PDlPDH•• kota. 

SEO. 2. That the commissioner of immigration asrertain 
the most prac.-til•able route by which emigrants from the old 
country can reach Dakota, and the must favorable terms of
transportation for emigrant passt>ngerti and their baggage. 

SEO. 3. That when the commissioner shall asrertain the most 
practi<•able route for emigrants to reach the Territory of Da­
kota he shall publh1h the same for the benefit of emigrants 
and colonies 1•roposing to loc-ate in this Territory • 

.Approvoo, January 12th, 1871. 
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NOS. 

JOINT REso;t.UTION RFQtTE�TING THE SECRETARY OF THE TER· 
RlTORY TO REPUBLISH CKRTAlN l,AWS. 

WHEREAA, The laws enacted at the Fifth Session of the 
1

.Jotnt nto1
1
a-t oa nqueat n5 

Legislative Assembly of Dakota Territory are now nt.-ar]y out ;t: ;ei;:;� fo 

of print, and it is almost impossible to procure the volume ::r:��:.cer­
containing the laws passed at said session; and whert-as 
many of said Jaws are of great consequence to the people, 
constant reference being made to them; Therefore, 

Be it ResolfJed, 1Yg the Ho1tse of Re:prestntati'oes (the Orwncil 
Concurring). 

That the Honorable Secretary of the Territory be o.nd he is . 
ht.-reby respectfulJy requestt>d to have repnblh,hed with the 
laws enaeted by this LPgislativ� Assembly, an act entitlt>d 
"An act to establish a Civil Code," approved January 12th, 
1866; and an Act entitled an act to amend chapter thirty-
seven, laws of 1862, approved January 9th, 1866, which were 
enacted at the Fifth Session of the Legislative Assembly of 
· Dakota 'l'erritory •

.Approved, January 12th, 1871. 
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